Land Proclaimed as Road in Block III, Mangawhai Survey District, Otamatea County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Otamatea County Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 23.8 perches, situated in Block III, Mangawhai Survey District, and being part Allot-ment 1, Mangawhai Parish; as shown on plan S.O. 47683, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of July 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 33/2288; Ak. D.O. 50/15/12/0/47683)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XVI, Kawakawa Survey District, Bay of Islands County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Bay of Islands County Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 105 square metres, situated in Block XVI, Kawakawa Survey District, and being part Lot 1, D.P. 79488; as shown on plan S.O. 54331, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of July 1980. W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/84; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/54331)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in the City of Waitemata

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in the Waitemata City Council, from and after the 17th day of July 1980.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Waitemata, described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

- Part Lot 2, D.P. 41212; marked "A" on plan. Part Lot 3, D.P. 41212; marked "B" on plan. Part Lot 4, D.P. 41212; marked "C" on plan. Part Lot 1, D.P. 41705; marked "D" on plan. 126

As shown on plan S.O. 54158, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of July 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 51/4806; Ak. D.O. 15/15/0/54158)

Declaring Air Space Above Land Taken for the Christchurch Northern Motorway in Eyre and Waimairi Counties

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares, that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, all that portion of air space, as defined on Survey Office Plan 11684, is hereby taken for the Christchurch Northern Motorway, above the land described in the Schedule hereto, from and after the 17th day of July 1980.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Christchurch Curron District described as follows:

Survey District, described as follows	
Area	~ .
m^2	Being
690	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9659.
672	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9659.
672	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9659.
672	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9659.
591	Part Lot 1, DP. 9659.
80	Part Rural Section 37194.
596	Part Rural Section 37194.
1	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9659.
63	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9273.
86	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9273.
12	Part Reserve 4286.
553	Part Reserve 4286.
303	Part Reserve 4286.
25	Part Reserve 4286.
17	Riverbed.
336	Riverbed.
614	Riverbed.
639	Riverbed.
639	Riverbed.
589	Riverbed.
639	Riverbed.
75	Riverbed.
17	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9672.
536	
672 690	Part Lot 1, D.P. 9672.

Part Lot 1, D.P. 9672. As shown on plan S.O. 11684, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of July 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/14/3/0; Ch. D.O. 40/61/32)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, Napier City

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby pro-claims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Napier City Council.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 32 square metres, situated in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 3792; as shown on plan S.O. 7648, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier, and thereon marked 'A'.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of July 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 51/4802; Na. D.O. AD 7/11)

Amending a Notice Proclaiming Land as Road, Road Closed and Vested and Land Taken and Vested in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, Napier City

PURSUANT to section 330A of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the notice, dated the 6th day of May 1980, and published in Gazette, 15 May 1980, No. 55, p. 1423, proclaiming land as road, road closed and vested, and land taken and vested, in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, Napier City, by omitting the words "and hereby declares that the road first omitting the words "and hereby declares that the road first described in the Second Schedule hereto, when so closed, and the land first described in the Third Schedule hereto, shall vest in The Hawke's Bay Harbour Board, subject to memorandum of lease No. 306120.1, Hawke's Bay Land Registry, and hereby further declares that the road secondly described in the Second Schedule hereto shall when so closed vest in The Hawke's Bay Harbour Board, subject to memorandum of lease No. 306118.1 Hawke's Bay Land Registry, and the land secondly described in the Third Schedule hereto shall vest in The Hawke's Bay Harbour Board", and substituting the words "and hereby declares that the road first described in the Second Schedule hereto, when so closed, and the land first described in the Third Schedule hereto, shall the land first described in the Third Schedule hereto, shall vest in The Hawke's Bay Harbour Board upon trust for the use, benefit, and endowment of the said Board, subject to